CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 19-07

TO AUTHORIZE THE SAFETY-SERVICE DIRECTOR TO SOLICIT BIDS FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF NORTH BEND ROAD AND THE MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT ON NORTH BEND ROAD.

WHEREAS, the Safety-Service Director has determined that the street of North Bend Road, between Hilda and Woodbine, and the municipal parking lot on North Bend Road are in need of reconstruction;

WHEREAS, the expense for the reconstruction project is expected to exceed \$50,000.00;

WHEREAS, because of the expected expense, the reconstruction project is subject to the competitive bidding requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Safety-Service Director is authorized and directed to solicit bids for the reconstruction of North Bend Road, between Hilda and Woodbine, and the municipal parking lot on North Bend Road according to the specifications on file in his office.

<u>Section 2.</u> Upon receipt of the bids, the Safety-Service Director shall present this Council with a summary of the bids received and his recommendation for the lowest and best bid.

Mark G. Waters President of Council Date passed

Samuel D. Keller Mayor

Attest:

Date approved

Approved as to form:

Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, Jenny M. Eilermann, Clerk of the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, or a succinct summary, was published in the *Western Hills Press*, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, on the following dates:

1) _____, 2019, and

2) _____, 2019.

Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council